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Dear Sirs,

1. We have examined the attached Restated Financial lnformation of Neptune Petrochemicals Limited

fformerly known os Neptune Petrochemicols Privote Limited, which wos incorporated on 27't October,

2021 by conversion ol M/s. Neptune Trodelink, o Portnership Ffum) (the "Company" or the "lssuer"),

comprising the Restated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at December 3t,2024, March 31, 2024,

March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022,the Restated Statements of Profit and Loss and the Restated Cash

Flow Statement for the period ended on December 31,2024 and the financial year ended on March

3I, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022, the Summary Statement of Significant Accounting

Policies, and other explanatory information (collectively, the "Restated Financial lnformation"), as

approved by the Boa rd of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 24,2025 f or the
purpose of inclusion in the Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus (Here-in Offer Documents) prepared

by the Company in connection with its proposed lnitial Public Offer of equity shares ("lPO").

2. These restated Summary Statement have been prepared in terms of the requirements of

a) Section 26 of Part I of Chapter lll of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act")

b) The Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (lssue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2018, as amended ("lCDR Regulations"); and

c) The Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued bythe lnstitute
of Chartered Accountants of lndia ("lCAl"), as amended from time to time (the "Guldance

Note").

3. The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the Restated Financial

lnformation for the purpose of inclusion in the Offer Documents to be filed with Securities and

Exchange Board of lndia, Registrar of Companies, Gujarat and the NSE Emerge Exchange in connection
with the proposed lPO. The Restated Financial lnformation have been prepared by the management

of the Company on the basis of preparation stated in An nexu re D to the Restated Financia I I nformation.
The Board of Directors' responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining adequate
internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Restated Financial lnformation.
The Board of Directors are also responsible for identifying and ensuring that the Company complies
with the Act, ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note.

4" We have examined such Restated Financial lnformation taking into consideration

a) The Guidance Note also requires that we comply with the ethical requirements of the Code of
Ethics issued by the lCAl;

b) Concepts of test checks and materiality to obtain reasonable assurance based on verification
of evidence supporting the Restated Financial lnformation; and
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c) The requirements of Section 26 of the Act and the ICDR Regulations. Our work was performed

solely to assist you in meeting your responsibilities in relation to your compliance with the Act,

the ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note in connection with the lPO.

5. These Restated Financial lnformation have been compiled by the management from the Audited

Financial Statements of Neptune Petrochemicals Limited lJormerly known os Neptune Petrochemicols
Privote Limited, which wos incorporoted on 21't Actober, 2021 by conversion oI M/s. Neptune

Tradelink, o Portnership Firm incorporoted on j'd April,2021l for the periodfinancial years ended on

December 3L,2024, March 31,2024,March3L,2023, and March 31,2022 which has been approved

by the Board of Directors.

a) Audit of Neptune Petrochemicals Limited {formerly known os Neptune Petrochemicols Privote

Limited, which wos incorporoted on 27"t October, 2021 by conversion of Mh. Neptune

Tradelink, o Portnership Firm incorporoted on i'd April,2021l for the period/ financial year

ended on December 3L, 2024, March 31, 2024, March 3L,2023, and March 3L,2022 was

conducted by us, M/s. Piyush J. Shah & Co. (Chartered Accountants) and upon which we have

placed our reliance for financial information while reporting. The financial report included for
these years is based solely on the report submitted at that time and no routine audit has been

carried out by us.

6. Based on our examination and according to the information and explanations given to us, we report

that:

The Restated financial information for the year ended on March 3t, 2022 of Neptune

Petrochemicals Limited fformerly known os Neptune Petrochemicols Privote Limited, which

wos incorporoted on 27't October, 2021 by conversion ol Mh. Neptune Trodelink, o

Portnership Firm incorporoted on j'd April,2021l
a) The "Restated Summary Statement of Assets and Liabilities" as set out in Annexure A to this

report, of the Company as at for the period/ financial year ended on December 3t,2024,
March 31,2024, March 31,2023, and March 31,2022 are prepared by the Company and

approved by the Board of Directors. These Restated Summary Statement of Assets and

Liabilities, have been arrived at after making such adjustments and regroupings to the

individual financial statements of the Company, as in our opinion were appropriate and more.

These fully described in Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts as set out in
Annexure D to this Report.

b) The "Restated Summary Statement of Profit and Loss" as set out in Annexure B to this report,

of the Company as at for the period/ financial year ended on December 3L,2024, March 31,

2024, March 31,2023, and March 3L,2022 are prepared by the Company and approved by

the Board of Directors. These Restated Summary Statement of Profit and Loss have been

arrived at after making such adjustments and regroupings to the individual financial

statements of the Company, as in our opinion were appropriate and more fully described in

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts as set out in Annexure D to this Report.

c) The "Restated Summary Statement of Cash Flow" as set out in Annexure C to this report, of
the Company as at for the period/ financial year ended on December 31,2024, March 31,

2024, March 31,2023, and March 31,2022 are prepared by the Company and approved by

the Board of Directors. These Restated Summary Statement of Cash Flow have been arrived

at after making such adjustments and regroupings to the individual financial statements of
the Company, as in our opinion were appropriate and more fully described in Significant

Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts as set out in Annexure D to this Report.

3t The Restated Summary Statement have been prepared in accordairce with the Act, ICDR

Regulations and the Guidance Note.

e) The Restated Summary Statements have been made after incorporating adjustments for the

changes in accounting policies retrospectively in respective financial period/years to reflect
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the same accou nting treatme nt as per the changed accou nting policy for all reporting periods,
if any;

f) The Restated Summary Statements have been made after incorporating adjustments for prior
period and other material amounts in the respective financial years/period to which they
relate, if any and there are no qualifications which require adjustments;

h) Extra-ordinary items that need to be disclosed separately in the accounts has been disclosed

wherever required;

i) There were no qualifications in the Audit Reports issued by us for the period ended on 31't
December, 2024 and for the financial year ended on 31't March, 2024,31't March, 2023 and

31* March,2022 which would require adjustments in this Restated Financial Statements of
the Company;

j) Profits and losses have been arrived at after charging all expenses including depreciation and

after making such adjustments/restatements and regroupings as in our opinion are

appropriate and are to be read in accordance with the Significant Accounting Polices and

Notes to Accounts as set out in Annexure D to this report;

k) There was no change in accounting policies, which needs to be adjusted in the Restated

Summary Statements

l) There are no revaluation reserves, which need to be disclosed separately in the Restated

Financial Statements;

m) The company has not proposed any dividend in past effective forthe said period.

We have also examined the following other financial information relating to the Company prepared

by the Management and as approved by the Board of Director of the Company and annexed to this

report relating to the Company for the financial period/year ended on 3l't March 2022, 3l't March

2023, 31.t March 2024 and 31't December, 2024 proposed to be included in the Draft Red Herring

Prospectus/ Red Herring Prospectus / Prospectus ("Offer Document").

8)

7

Annexure/Note
No.

Particulars

Annexure No. A Restated Statement of Assets & Liabilities
Note No. 2 Restated Statement Of Share Capital

Note No. 3 Restated Statement Of Reserve & Surpluses

Note No.4 Restated Statement Of Long Term Provisions

Note No.5 Restated Statement Of Short Term Borrowings

Note No. 6 Restated Statement Of Trade payables

Note No. 7 Restated Statement Of Other current liabilities

Note No. 8 Restated Statement Of Short Term Provisions & Advances

Note No. 9 Restated Statement Of Property, Plant & Equipment and lntangible Assets

I ncluding Capital Work-ln-Progress
Note No. 10 Restated Statement Of Non-Current lnvestment

Note No. 11 Restated Statement Of Deferred tax Assets (Net)

Note No. 12 Restated Statement Of Long Term Loans and Advances

Note No. 13 Restated Statement Of Other Non-Current Assets

Note No. 14 Restated Statement Of lnventories

Note No. 15 Restated Statement Of Trade Receivables

Note No. 15 Restated Statement Of Cash and cash equivalents
Note No. 17 Restated Statement Of Short Term Loans & Advances

Note No. 18 Restated Statement Of Other Current Assets



Annexure No. B Restated Statement of Profit & Loss

Note No. 19 Restated Statement of Revenue From Operations
Note No. 20 Restated Statement of Other income
Note No. 21 Restated Statement of Cost of Material Consumed

Note No. 22 Restated Statement of Changes in lnventories

Note No. 23 Restated Statement of Employee benefits expense

Note No. 24 Restated Statement of Finance costs

Note No. 9 Restated Statement of Depreciation Expenses

Note No. 25 Restated Statement of Other expenses

Note No. 25 Restated Statement of Restated Statement of Earnings Per Share

Other Annexures

Annexure No. C Cash Flow Statement
Annexure No. D Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

Annexure No. E Notes to the Re-stated Financial Statements

Note No. 59 Statement of Accounting & Other Ratios, As Restated

Annexure No. F Statement of Capitalization, As Restated

Annexure No. G Statement of Tax Shelter, As Restated

Annexure No. 27 Statement of Related party disclosures

Note No. 29 to 58 Statement of Other Additional Regulatory Notes

Note No. 28 & 53 Contingent Liabilities & Capital Commitment

8. We, M/s. Piyush J. Shah & Co. Chartered Accountants have been subjected to the peer review process

of the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia ("lCAl") and hold a valid peer review certificate
issued by the "Peer Review Board" of the lCAl.

9. The Restated Financial lnformation do not reflect the effects of events that occurred subsequent to
the respective dates ofthe reports on the special purpose interim financial statements and audited

financial statements mentioned in paragraph 5 above.

10. Thisreportshouldnotinanywaybeconstruedasareissuanceorre-datingofanyofthepreviousaudit
reports issued by us, nor should this report be construed as a new opinion on any of the financial

statements referred to herein.

11. We have no responsibility to update our report for events and circumstances occurring after the date

of the report.

12. Our report is intended solely for use of the Board of Directors for inclusion in the Offer Documents to
be filed with Securities and Exchange Board of lndia, the stock exchanges and Registrar of Companies,

Gujarat in connection with the proposed lPO. Our report should not be used, referred to, or distributed
for any other purpose except with our prior consent in writing. Accordingly, we do not accept or
assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this

report is shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writinB.

For Piyush J. Shah & Co.

Chartered Accountants
t21t72W

/-"'-=
Sl VijayvargiyaPlace: - Ahmedabad

Dater 24th February, 2025
Arvind
Partner
M. No:- 165063

UDIN :- 251650638MGXUT6262AC
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NEPTUNE PETROCHEMICATS tI MITED

ANNEXURE. O

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POTICIES ANO NOTES TO RESTATED FINANCIAT INTORMATION:

1.A Companylnformation

Neptune Petrochemicals Limited (Formerly known as Neptune Petrochemicals Private Limited) is primarily engaged in in the business of manufacturing and tEding of a

comprehensive nnge of bitumen products, bitumen emulsions and allied products with a diveEe product portfolio that includes various gEdes of bitumen, modified

bitumen like Polymer Modified Bitumen, Crumb Rubber based moditied bitumen and oils, it seryes a broad Enge of industries, particularly the construction and

industrial applications. The company has a broad range of products tailored to the needs of the road construction and infrastructure industries.

The registered office of the company is at Blek-B, office No. 506, Mondeal Heights, Nr. PanchEtna Party Plot, S. G. Highway, Ahmedabad, GujaEt - 380015.

The company was originally formed as Partnership Firm under the lndian Partnership Ad, 1932 ("PartneEhip Act") in the name and style of "M/s. Neptune Tradelink"
puEuant to a Deed of Partnership dated April 03, 2021. The Partnership firm was formed by acquiring the business of M/s. Neptune TEdelink, sole proprietorship

concern of our promoter Mr. Pareshkumar Subodhchandm Shah which was incorporated in 2004. "M/s. Neptune TEdelink" was thereafter converted from a

Partnership firm to a Private Limited Company in the name and Style of "Neptune Petrochemicals Private Limited" under the provisions of Companies Ad, 2013 vide

certificate of incorpoction dated October 21, 2021 issued by RegistEr of Companies, CentEl RegistEtion Centre bearing Corporate ldentification Number (ClN)

U24299GJ2021PTC126567. While the intent was to tmnsfer all business opeEtions from the proprietotrhip to the partnership lirm, pEctical challenges delayed the
full tEnsition, considering sequential nature of essential registGtions and licenses, existing contEcts with vendoE, change notifications to vendoE and customers,

import formalities etc. ln the meanwhile, the partnership firm applied for conversion into a Private Limited Company under the Companies Act. The Certilicate of
lncorpomtion (COi) for the new entity was obtained on October 21, 2021. However, due to the ongoing pEctical constEints, business opeEtions continued under the
proprietorship firm gEdually and were moved in a structured and phased manner, into the Company. Accordingly, durinS FY21-22, the business has been booked in

both Proprietorship firm and the Company. The Pro Forma Financial statements have been prepared to give effect to the tEnsition phase and refled the nature of
opeEtions. StartinS FY22-23, the business was completely moved into the Company. Subsequently, the Company was converted into a Public Limited Company and

the nam of our Company was chanSed from "Neptune Petrchemicals Private Limited" to "Neptune Petrochemicals Limited" vide fresh certificate of lncorporation
dated July 16, 2024 issued by the Registrar of Companies, Central Processing Centre. The Corporate ldentification Number is U24299GJ2021P1C125557.

l.B SignifiGntAccountingPolicies

Al Accoundng Coventim
The Restated summary statement of assrts and liabilities of The Company as at Decemb€r 31, 2024 & March 31, 2024 March 31,2023 aod March 31, 2022 and The

Related Summary Statement of Prcfit and Losses and Gsh Flows Statemnt ForThr Period Ended on Decembet 37,2024 & March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and

March 31, 2022 have Been Complicd By Management Frcm The Financial Statements Of Thc Company For The Period Ended On D€cember 31, 2024 &March31,2024,
March 31, 2021 And March 31,2022.

The Financial Statements Are Prepared Under The Historical Cost Convention On The "Accrual Concept" And Going Concern Assumption Of Accountancy ln Accordance

With The Accounting Principles Generally Accepted ln lndia And Comply With The Accounting Standards As Prescribed By Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules,

)0]0,6 Ot )OO1 As Mav Bc ADdlicahlc And With Th. Rplpvahf Proviclonq a)f Thp anmnaniFs A.t. 7O1 3 And nulci MadF Thprp l,ndFr

Bl Use Of E tlmatcs
The PrepaEtion Of Finan€ial Statemnts Requires Management To Make Estimates And Assumptions That Affect The Reported Amount Of Assets And Liabilities On

The Oate Of The Financial Statement And The Reported Amount of Revenues And Expenses During The Reporting Period. Oifference Eetween The Adual Results And

Estimates Are Recognized ln The Period ln which Results Are Known/Materialized.

Cl Prop€rty,Plant and Equipmmt
Property, Plant And Equlprcnt Are Stated At Cost Less Accumulated Depreciation. Cost Comprises Of All Expenscs lncured To Bring The Assets To lts Present Lfiation
And Condition. Borowing Cost Dircctly Attributable To The Acquisition /Construdion Are lncluded ln The Cost Of Fixcd Assets. Adiustmrnts Arising From Exchante

Ratc variations Attributable To The Fixed Assets Are capitalized.

ln case Of New Prcjects / Expansion Of Existing Prcjects, Expenditure lncured DurinS Construction / PreopeBtive Period lncluding lnterest And Finance Charge on

Specific,/Genenl Purpose Loans, Prior To Commencement of commercial Production Are Capitallzed. The 9me Are Allocated To The Respective T On Completion Of

construction / Erection of The capital Prcject/Fixed Assets.

Subsequent Expenditures Related To An ltem O Tangible tuset Are Added To lts B@k Value Only lf They lncrease The Future Economic Benefits From The Existing

Asset Beyond lts Previously Assessed Standard Of Performance. crpital Assets (lncludint Expenditure lncured During The Construction Period) Under Erection /
lnstallation Are Stated ln The Ealance Sheet As "Capital work ln Progress."

Dl lmpalrment of A$ets
Subscquent Expenditures Related To An ltem Ol Tangible Asset Are Added To lts Bmk Value Only lf They lncrease The Future Economic Eenefits From The Existing

Asset Beyond lts Previously Assessed Standard Of Performance. Capital Assets (lncluding Expenditure lncured During The construction Period) Under Erection /
lnstallation Are Stated ln The Balance Sheet As "c!pital Work ln Progress."

El Depreclatlon

All Fixed Assets, Except Capital Work ln Progress, Are Depreciated On WDV Method. Depreciation ls Provided Based On Useful Life Of The Assets As Prescrlbed ln

Schedule lt To The Companies Act, 2013. Depreciation On Additions To / Deletions From Fixed Assets Made During The Period ls Provided On Pro-Rata gasis From / Up

To The Date of such Addition /Deletion As The case May Be.

rl lnvenments
lnvestments Are Classified lnto Current lnvestments And Non{urent lnvestments. Curcnt lnvestrcnts l.E. lnvestrcnts That Are Readily Realizable And lntended To

Be Held For Not More Than A Year Valued At Cost. Any Pemanent Reduction ln The Carrying Amount Or Any Reversals Of Such, Reductions Are Charged Or Credited

To The Statement Of Profit & Loss Account. Non-Current lnvestments Are Stated At Cost. Provision For Diminution ln The Value Of These lnvestmenG ls Made Onty lf

J
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Such Decline ls Other Than Tempo6ry, ln The opinion of The Management.



Gl lnventorles
As Per (AS) 2, The lnventories Are Physiclly Verified At Regular lntervals By The Management. Raw Material lnventories Are Valued At The Lower Of Cost And Net

Realizable Value Finished G@ds, stck]n-TEde And work-ln-Progress Are Valued At Lower of Cost And Net Realizable Value. Cost Of lnventories comprises of Cost

Of Purchase, Cost Of Conversion And Other Costs lncluding Manufacturing Overheads Net Of RecoveEble Taxes lncurred ln Bringlng Them To Their Respective Present

L@ation And Condition, Consumable Stores And Spares Are Valued At The Lower Of Cost And Net Realizable Value, As Estimated 8y The Management. Obsolete,

Defective, Unseryiceable And slow/Non-Movinc stocks Are Dulv Provided For.

H) Revenue Recognltlon

Sales Revenue ls Recognized When Property ln The Goods With All Significant Risk And Rewards As Well As The Effective Control Of G@ds Usually Ass@iated With

Ownership Are Transferred To The Buyer. Revenue ls Recognised To The Extent That lt ls Probable That The Economic Benefits Will Flow To The Company And The

Revenue Can Be Reliably Measured Revenue ls Recognized When lt ls Earned And No Significant Uncertainty Exists As To lts Realization Or Collection. Revenue From

Sale Of Goods Or S€rvices Are Recognized On Delivery Of The Products Or Seruices, When All Significant ContEctual Obligations Have Been Satisfied, The Property ln

The coods ls Transferred For Price, Significant Risk And Rewards Of Owne6hip Are Tnnsfered To The Customers And No Effective Ownership Is Retained.

ln The Financial Statement, Revenue From operation Oes Not lnclude lndirect Taxes Like Sales Tax And/ Or Goods & service Tax 9le Of G@ds,

Sale of Goods

Sales Are Recognized, Net Of Retums And TEde Discounts, On Tnnsfer Of SiSnifient Risk And Rewards Of OwneBhip To The Buyer, Which GeneElly Coincide With

The Delivery Of Goods To The CustomeB. The Company Collects Goods And s€rvicc Tax (Gst) And/Or Tax Collected At source On Behalf Of The Government And,

Therefore, These Do Not Fom A Part of Economic Benefits Flowing To The Company Hence, They Are Excluded From Revenue.

lnterest
Revenue ls Recognised On A Time Proportion Basis Taking lnto Account The Amount Outstanding And The Rate Applicable.

S€rulce lncome

lncome From S€ryice Rendered ls Recognised Based On The Terms Of The Agrcements As And When services Are Rendered And Are Net Of Goods And S€rvice Tax

(Gst)/ Seruice Tax.

Dlvldend lncome

Dividend lncome From lnvestments, lf Any, ls Accounted On The Receipt 8asis.

lnsmnce clalms

lnsuEnce Claims Are Accounted For On The Basis Of Claims Admitted / Expected To Be Admitted And To The Extent That The Amount RecoveEble Can Be Measured

Reliably And lt ls Reasonable To Expect Ultimate Collection.

ll EorrowlnSCost
Borrowing Cost That Are Attributable To The Acquisition, Construction Or Production Of Qualifying Assets Are Capitalized As Part Of The Cost Of Such Assets. A

Qualifying Assct ls One That Necessarily Takes A Substantial Period O, Time To Get Ready For lts lntended Use. All Other Borrowing Costs Are Charged To Revenue.

,l Employe€ Beneflts

Short Tem Employee Benefits Are Recognized As An Expense At The Undiscounted Amount ln The Profit & Loss Account Of The Year ln Which The Related S€ryice ls

Rendered. Post-Employment And Other Long Term Employee Benefits Are Recognized As An Expense ln The Profit & Loss Account For The Year ln Which The Liabilities

Are crystallized/Accrued.

fl Tax6 on lncome

lncome Tax Expenses For The Year Comprises O{ Current Tax And Deterred Tax. Current Tax Provision ls Determined On The Basis Of Taxable lncome Computed As Per

The Provisions of The tncome Tax Act. Deferred Tax ls Recognized For All Timing Differences That Are Capable of Reversal ln One Or More Subsequent Periods Subject

To Conditions Of Prudence And By Applying Tax Rates That Have Been Substantively Enacted By The Balance Sheet Date.

U Forelgn Curency Translatlon

i) TEnsaction Denominated ln Foreign Curencies Are Recorded At The Exchange Rate PrevailinS At The Date Of The TEnsaction. Monetary Assets And Liabilities

Denominated ln ForeiSn Currencies At The Year End Arc Restated At Closing Rate.

ii) Any Erchange Difference On Account Of Settlement Of Foreign Curcncy TEnsaction And Rcstatercnt Of Monetary Assets And Liabilities Denominated ln Foreign

Curency ls Recotnized ln The Statercnt Of Prcfit & Loss Account.

Ml Proylslon, Contlntent Uabllltl6 and Contintent Ass€ts

Provisions lnvolving Substantial Degree Of Estimation ln Measurement Are Recogniz.d When There ls A Present ObliSation As A Rcsult Of Past Events And lt ls

Probable That There Will 8e An outflow of Resources.

Contingent liabilities are recognised in the financlal statements, A contingent asset is neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial statements.



NEPTUNE PETROCHEMICAts TIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUI{TS ON RESTATED FINANCIAT STATEMENTS:
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8.l.nc..r fr fin.nchl St.tmlnt
Add: Proft of Curst yc.r
[s: Approphtbn tor bnu. lsec

3,18E.98

1,S.59
(r,o.m)

1,to7.42
2,081.S

il.29
1,039.13 68.29

a2\15
821.75

3,635.57

Nfu:
1. Ihc fiauG d8dorcd .bdc .rc b.r.i on thc rst d smm.ry tutffit of .s$ & li.b{h ot th. ComFny }

2. Th. .bd. fffit tlbuld b. od dth th. noG to l&t d smm.ry StmaE of .S & [rb{k, pDfit & bs, osh ffos & *nlfic.nl .cilntin! pltk .hd noG d GounB rcFtly+.
3. Rahcd €.mhF: Roh.d 6mhF .E tic preoB th.t th. ComFny h.r om.d till d.t! lc$ .ry hnsf6 to g6dl ffiq dtoikt udlielbn. or oth6 dhrlbuti@r Fld to !h.chold6.

g bBT.rm &rrewlnF

PrlElplT.r6.nd bdnbEot bq T.rm brEwlnE: hud ln bklE

INOIA

.A

()

9.h. hnTF
3r,12-2024

bnhd hdhtlellmd k.orl@llm6 il.Erc ol hrity

7,

€

+

,NT

f,.motPromtcE



NEPTUNE PETROCI{EMICALS TIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS ON RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

0S bniT.rmProvLb6

31{3-2023

19-13

r. rhc figuc dkbd .bov. .ro b.ed on thc et.d smm.ry st.tmmt of .sB & lbbilhH of th. ComFny
2. nc abd. itatmdt rhouH h rc.d ffi ih. not6 to 6t.r.d smm.ry rt tcmdE of rsqs & lhbln6, prcft & |M, E* tus & *nlfi..nt .countlng pdtk .nd not6 on .counts G+dto+.

6 SbdT.rmBorowinF

Loans trom Didoc/Sh.r.hold6 &ThckAsiat6/R.latto6 0.41 ' 34.88

PriEiplT.rhs.nd &ndilbEof Sbn T.rh brrowinFl

Sr. ilo.
bE ot &l-.i.t

31-12'2024
Modhtylellrem k.otlellmG

2 From R.lattu!OtDirdo6

kucd loan

o.wt
a.2s%

tG:
1. Th. ftuE dkbsd .bd. .E baad 6 th. lffitcd $mm.ry frtmmt o, .seB & lbbllhB of th. Comp.nY

2. Th! abovc n.tmdt should b. E.d dh thc mt6 b d.t d smm.ry Si.mffG of .ss & lLb[n6, prcfit & los, 6sh fos & *nl8c.nt .countlq F[i6 .nd mt6 on eoun8 r.!Pdto+.

loSaudty
No S6urtty

Hypothdtbn on Cumnt Aset and

07 Tr.dc P.Fbb.

to OtheE

Tnd.hFbh.rl[*h.duL$.ltlrkmb.r,2o2a

31-12-202a 31{}2mt 31{}2023 3143-2022

Payablcto M5ME 37.03 26.14 2.12 1,145.43

h. b MSME

h. to GhE
DbM.d duB - MSME

37.03

3,525,12

37.03

3,5$,t533.{

nkil*.dilrx-db. . - . - .

thobl 3,562.6 33.{ - ' 3,599.$

MSME udc

Tn& hFbh..iE rhd.rL...t 3l' hEh 2o2a

P.tkuLB
tud.ndinr For tulbwin. P.rb& F.om du. &tcot P.wil

lcs th.n 1 F.r 1-2 F.r 2-3 Yc.r tor. thn 3 Y..r Toul

tuc to MSME

tucro qhE
25,14

7,97,49 22.a7

25.14

2m.35
DkFnld dr6 - MilE
ftnn./A"x,db? - . - . _

tuhobl 7,674.03 32-a7 ' _ 7,76.S

MSME undE
oh€r undu.

TEdchEbhrtinaEh.duh.t.l31'M.fth2023

P.nhL6
tuendiu for rolbwim hrb& trom du. &t. ol P.Ert

Lsth.n lF.r 1-2 F.r 2-3 Y..t Mor.th.n 3 Y..r I@l

Orr b MsmE
lM b (Ih.r
DhFrd dE - MilE

1.72
a,Lst.n

2.72

a,15t.n

Tnd. hFbL..i($h.drh I d 31'M.rch 2022

l-2 F.r 2-3 YG.r

KEMHE
kbClEr
DbEbd du6 - MSME

1,14S.43

6,m,4
1,145.43

8,m.{

nk."r.d4'a-.rbr - - - .

Sbtot.l 9,233.91 9,233.91

MSME undu.

Y

J.

l. tt

From Y6 B.nk limited



NEPTUNE PETROCHEMICAl.s TIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUI{TS ON RESTATED FINANCIAT STATEMENTS:

Mkro .nd Smll Ent.rprk

> Amount Oue to Suppli.r 37.03

>ltu6Eru.d.nd Eminiq

>ltudFiddhrtunudr
kbn 15 of MilEOkto
spplhE Eteodon&rth
mMED k, bcpnd th.
.ppied d.y dori{ th. F.r.

,l&6 Fld und.rSlon 15 ol
MSMEDMto$pdh6
mtifrrcd und.r lh. ffiMEO k
b.pnd tft. .pplil.d d.y
&d{th. F.r.

t FunL. ire6 Eillntf Ar.

tubhr
1. Tndc P.y.bl"s $ on D(mbd 31, 2O2{ b b&6 .r cdH by m.n.tmot
2. Thr comp.ny h.s st ht.6 to th. supplB, confimlry th. stus of $pdk .s MSMI or othd, b.s.d on th lnfom.tbn G*.d ,rom thc $pplk, thc $pplk b ldmtiH aaordhgly .nd 6 of th. tupplk .c
ilcntmcd .s othd tfi.n MSM[.

3. ft. fguG dl$loicd eb@. rc b.sd on th. r&t.d summ.ry st.ttrst of .st & ltrbllttlcs of th. Comp.nY

4. ftG .bovc sbtm.nt should b. rc.d dh thc noG to 6.t.d summ.ry tbtmlnb of .36 & lbbilfr6, pbft & los, olh fios & CSnmc.nt acountlng pdH.nd not6 on eounB cPdilcr.

B oh.r orrunt Lbbilftb

^"*n' ,.X.'r'or. ,.fi-l'or. ,-fr-1i. .*-1'0,
Advanc. R{.il.d rrom Curtom.E 1,381.81 816.07 920.S 259.59

Sundry Credfro6 tor Expss 171.02 152.75 59 12 170.95

Erpsc Payabh
@.il

6.74

$bilGt
1. Sundry gcdnoE Iorsps.s on klmb.r31,2e4 B trl.n.s c.nli.d by m.n.8mffl.nd.E subjd to @nfim.tbn.nd Eondbbn.
2. Adv.ncd rdcd trcd customd.. on Dfr.mbs 31, 2o2{ b t.kcn .i c.aifH by th. m.n.gm6L No surly h.v. bo 3tos .t.lnst thc emc.
:. n! ngu6 dlslosd .bov. .rc b.s.d o. thc l&t.d $mm.ry sbtmat of .sgt & lhblnk of th. ComP.nY

4. nc.bdc d.tm6t rhould b. rc.d wtth th. rcr6 to letd rumm.ry i.t.hdts of .5s & lhbilk, prcfit & h.s, c.$ flos & rtnific.nt .ccountint Fk.nd not6 on .ccounts r.spdil.V.

ProvBbnsforcEEity 0.35 021 0.10
0.9 0.20

Toul l: E7.43 195.11 4.O5 O.20

tfu:
1. It. fftur6 dkbs.d .b! .i. b.s.d on th. r&t d {mmry sbtmst of .t* & il.blltk ot thc C.mp.nY

2. Th. .bovc stfrdt shouu bc E d dh th. not6 to r&td smm.ry $toaB of .s* & tBbilh6, prefit & losc, osh ios & *DfE nt eountiry Flkb.nd nol6 on.@unB rqddY.

!1 ionturEfrlll6mil

P.ihL6

k:
1. Tllc fiturs dklo*d.bov..r. b.s!d on thc 6.t.d $mm.ry i.lcm6t of .9. & ll.bllhk of th. &mp.ny
2. Th. .b@r it tmat rhould b! rc.d sdth th. not6 to .&td summary stmor of iS & lhbllilG, prcfit & los, e* fios & ri;nificaot .ccounlin8 FltB .nd nol6 on .counts cpdtucty.
3. A b.nt gu.nnte hil ben ryld.d to th. Cunomr D.ts(mot, rg.hn whkh . ltm dryil of k 55.59 blhr h.3 beo mdq compd*t th. FimiFl .mounl .nd inld .mounl of Rr 9.18 L.lht h.ld dh thc benk

12 ehfl.d T.r M

3t-12-2024 31-03-202a 3t{3-2023 l1-Ol-?022

DiffercncG b€twen bool d.prfrbtlon.nd t.r deprGl.tlon
Gr6 hftrrcd Lr bblltty (Al

tl&.:
1. n. fituc dklo$d .bov. .E b.rd on th. l&t d emm.ry iltmmt of .'* & [.b1hk of th. hpny
2. Th. .boyc sbtmat rhdld b. Hd dh th. not6 to r&trd smm.ry stmdB o, .ss & lLbllfr6, Fofil & b.s, osh io5 & {anlfic.nt eEuntnf Flkb .nd not6 on ft@unB Gpdto.ty.

txpcncprovk ed but allowabh in lncom.taxon P.ymdt hsk 4.91 2.89 1.39

4.91 2.8 1.S

n.t &fcil.dlr thbility(Al-(81 a.la o.s 1.01 lo.ql

INOiA

G ShoilT.mPrcvbbn

G6 Dr.rEd T.r Libility l8l



NEPTUNE PETROCHEMICA|.s TIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS ON RESTATED FINANCIAI. STATEMENTS:

13 b[T.rmhB&Atuffi

3l-12-2024 11{3-2024 31{}2023 31-0}2022
kporft. wth Oths 2-@ 2.@ - -

Tobll: 2.@ 2.O

1. ft. ngur6 dklod .h..c b.sd on thc d.t.d $mmry Slmal of .$E & lhbllffi of thc OmFny
2. ftc .b. stm6t rhould b. Ed ffi thc not6 to r&td smm.ry iatmdB of .ss & lbbllh6, preffl & brc, c.sh 0os & daDtft.nt .euntha Flk .nd not6 on .c@unE r6EtL.ly.

l4 qbr Non Curr.il&E

hilbhE

R€nt

r1-12-202a 31{3-202a 31{}2023 3143-2022
Sfturity Dcposlt frh Suppli.r 15.95 15.19 0.15

xft:
1. ft! ngur6 dklor.d .bd. .ro b$.d on th. r6t.t d $hm.ry n.thmt ot .5* & lhbilitk of ttr. Gmp.ny
2. Th. .bovc stmcnt shouu b! rc.d wlth th. not6 to 6.tcd $mm.ry i.t.mats of .s & lbbllh6, prcllt & los, oih flos & ctnlfic.nt .aountlhg pdB .nd not6 on .c@unts Gpdtody.

977.74

28.63

1,541,24

4432
953.74

2,181.59

71.5!
2,414.a1

59.&

sb kr:
1. lnv.niotu.son tu.frbd 31,2024 h.sbm t.kcn.rcdlficd by m.natmmt.
2. nclnvototu.rrvilucd.tW.ight d Avmg.Cort mdhod.

1. Ttc figuc dbclorcd .bd. .rc b.!.d on thc @t.d smm.ry stmmt of .ds & lbbilftk of thc hp.ny
2. Th! .bdc abt mot should b. rc.d rith thc mt6 to cbrd rumm.ry stmB of .* & lLblll6, Ffit & b.g, esh fioE & igntfic.nt .Gounth: pl* .nd .ot6 d .counE Gpdldy,

16 rr.& REil.bk

Totrl <:

Tn& Relv.bb.d[ *h.drh.rr 31r hmb..2o2a

La th.n 6 mfilr 6 kilh - ! Y.r, 1-2 Fr 2-3 Y..r Tobl

6,023.t9 94.t6 5S.E9 152.@ 7,1{,2t

Und[ 66kLnd G@d

undbgncd Tnd. reiv.bL
undhFn d Tnd. ,Ehbl.
BFn d Tnd. rclfbL GBld.red

Tot.lTnd! R.@iv.bL ' 7,79.21

In& ieto.bh.rlB ah.duh I d 31' M.rch 2o2l

bsth.n 5 millr SModh- 1Y..r 1-2 F.r 2-3Y..r

Undhfl{.d Ind. mhttL
G6ld.md.. G@d

Undb$.dInd. mhtL

DhFrd Tn& 
'eh.bL 

&61&rd
6d
Dltred Tnd. eb.bL G6H.nd
r hhttul

5,8.45 476.S @3,37 7,14,D

176.*

Unda 66id.r.d G6d

Tot.l Tr.d. R{.iv.bh - 7.1&.12

Tnd. khbh..l( shcdlrh.. n 31' hEh 2023

hs th.n 5 mdlE 5 kilh - 1 Yor 1-2 Fr 2-3 Y..r Tot.l

UhdhFEd Ir.d. luhbL
GBld.Ed.r God
UndiFt d Ind. @lv.bl.
6Bid.r.d.. Dostitull

ohF{.d TEd. ffitrbL OEH.md
stud
*F^.d Tnd. @lrbh GBld.rcd
.. bubtfull

4,rc5.8 m.il 0.25

Unds CoBid.Ed G6d

15 lnEdorLr

Undu. Comidcrcd douffil

Unduc CoBi&r.d tuuffil



NEPTUNE PETROCHEMICATS TIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS ON RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Tn& kto.bh..i{ rh&b B.t 31{ hEh 2022

l-2F.r 2-t Y..r

UndbFt.d Tr.d. r.eiv.bl. 3,a92.95 3,E92.95

UndLFnd Tn& rehbh
eEid.nd.. bbttull
Bpbd Td& reLrbh G6l&rcd
BG@d

*Fn d Ind. reto trb 6EH.nd
6 hbtlull

3,892.96 3,692.95

Unduc 6Bidcr.d G6d
Undu.&6ld.Gd doubttul

Sbil&:'
1. AmounG rsd.blc from D.bto6.r on kdb.r 31 2O4 bld .s cdiH by d.n.g.mdt.nd cohsldd.d 8ood.
2. tu F thc vbw of tfic m.n.td6t of lh. comFny th@ b no doubtful dcbt & hoc. pdblon for doubtful d.bl h.s not b.cn m.dc.
3.Ih!figur6dkdoscdabov..rcbasdonth.dt d$mm.ryOtmstof.*&lLbilhic!ofth.ComFny.
4. Th. .bdc i.tmdt should b! Bd ffih th. not6 to r&t.d emm.ry StmsB of .S & lbbiln6, pofit & bs, c.sh flos & J8.lfic.nt .countlnS plkh ..d not6 on ft@unB r6pdb+.

1, OsheO.h [quto.h6

&bnc6 mh B.nls 1,61 .g 1,555.79 373.$ 1,L24.52

Bank 9.14
E60.U

p.dkubB &.t &.t k.t k.t

M.

$bf,e:-
1, Thc llSuc dhclot d .b@c .E b.s.d on ti. mt.d smm.ry Stmst of .!eB & lLbilk of tlE Gmp.ny.
2. Thc.b@. n.t6dt $ould bc E d frh th. noBto l@t.d $mm.ry n.tmdB of .ss & lbbllil6,9mfil & los, o$ fioE & *rift.nt xcounthg FTab.nd not6 6.ccounB GpdbatY.

19 fth.rturilntAsc

hilbbE & d B.r A.t &.t

h6r
1. Orh .nd 6sh tquil.hnE.r on D*mk 31, 2024 har ben cdin d by th. m.n4mat.
2. hbt B.bn@ of Osh Cnd[ f.dltry b .ho @mbh.d h ELft6 ilth bnls, lf .ny.
3. Ih. fitu6 dh.los.d abovc .c b...d on thc l&tcd smm.ry stmot of .rds & li.bmk of th. cohPny.
4. Thc .b@c i.tmcnt ,lould bc rc.d dh th. not6 to Ebt.d smm.ry n.imh8 of .js & lbbllh6, prcfft & losc, orh ios & ilntfE nr .countiq plkB .nd not6 on .eunB qdtudy.

7t9.41
1.48

11.3 5

110.55

1.49

2.81

811.89 7@.65

F.st.g
Pr€p.ld ExHs

rr,zz rs.+ gll,sr 7m

0.65

Sub iae:.
1. blane wtlh GdmlMt Authoffi hcfud6 GST ltd.bLr .nd .dv.n6 m.d! to trtu, Cunon kp.llffit, VAT D4.dn6t, lmom T.r fi.fund R.ccr.bh .nd C.LnG wilh Cudon Oqlmt llt! RodT.e &

Rofl
2. Ih. figuc dl$bs€d .bd. .rc b.ed o thc lfft.d $mm.ry stmmt o, .ss & lLbllfrb o, lh. ConPny.
3. Th. .bovc sutmot rhould bc Gd with rh. not6 to r&t d iummrry slcnaB of as & ll.bil[6, prcfit & lo.c, osh ios & J8nift..nt .muntiffi Fllck .nd noG on .@unB @dh.ty,

20 kEM Frcm OFntbB

blt6k9b
$Ls Of Prcduds

OhGr OFntlq RCEllc
ht.ntbn Ch.E.s

61,m.51 65,S3.& 59,45E.E5 7 pga.n

3.81

171.36

t6.75

32.52

927.s
327.26

1,285.S
36.47

216.98

0.63

342.O

xe:
1.Ihc ffturd dh.lo6.d .bw..E b.s.d on tli. 6.t.d smm.ry d.tmot of .S & lhbiltu of th. ComFny.
2. Th. .b@. n.tmdt $ouU b. ro.d with th. not6 b l&t.d {mm.ry n.tmst. ot es & lhblllt6, prcfir & los, d* f,os & dgnificrnt .c@unth8 plLb .nd not6 or .counB cspdk.}y.
3.lntd6t lncomGincludGonvtho* lntdch.ryGd to GustomcEonlyon LtGp.ymcnr bythm. .

con.idcr.d .r Good

U SlEfr T..m bE.nd.dv.G

Balance with Government Authorities



NEPTUNE PETROCHEMICATS LIMITED

NOTESTO ACCOUI{TS ON RESTATED FINANCIAT STATEMENTS:

21

Upto 31-h-24

Advanc6 torafdcd

torotn Extn.nsc G.ln/(t6s)
Oth.r non-oFatlng lncomc {nd of .xp.nc)

22.93

16.18
429.71

19.83

21.il
35.19

1@.U
y9.95

15.23

149.10

5E.59

172.2sl
2.10

5-31

1.74

81.39

16.87

1.Th.fEuGdl$loscd.bovc.e b.*d onth.r&t d ilmm.ryn.tmst ot..* & lbbilfrkof thc6mFny.
2. Th. .bov. iutmat should b. r..d dh 6c not6 to ttstcd {mm.ry ot.ffiB of .sts & loHh6. Ffit & b5s, osh nos & *ntunt ..counri4 plb .d notB on .c@nt. cpdkdy.
3. lntd lncom! lncludg lntd on f0, htd on UGVct Oeo5lt .nd lnc6 t.x rcfihd.

22 horM.brllbdmd

Upto 31-k-21 Forttu t.Y. forih F.Y. torth. f.Y.

Opdllt3stcl 1,541.24 2,181.59 2,174.87

Purch.sofcood.(NAofn&m5) 52,&6.13 55,2$.38 m,S3.e 11,01{.07
Dld ErposrcLt dto Purch.s 3,036.06 4,93,55 d6O3.28 g.m

Tooll: s5,0s.71 o,m.2l 55,re.36 9,il3,2o

1. Th. fl8ur6 dl$lo..d.bov..r. b.sd on th. rd.lcd summary st.tcm.nt of.s$ts & liabilitEs ofth€ Comp.ny.
2. Th..bov. stat.m.nt should b. r.ad *h th! not6 to rdt t.d sumd.ry st.tmcnts of ass & liabll[6, prcfh & loss, 6rh fio# & sEnftant accountint pdkE.nd nots or .ccounE r6pdto.t.

23 Chnt.s ln lnvcntorhr

UBo31-k-24

lmturLr d th. b.dnni[ otth. Ft
Flnllhcd G@d!

521.95

28.63

953.74

{.32
1,323.25

71.53

1,425.53

953.74 1,323.26 1,425.53

IIG:
1. Th. fEur6 dbcloed .bov. arc b.$d on thc rd.tld summary sbtm.nt of .si & lbbiltB ot thc Comp.ny,

2. ThG .bwe i.td.nt should bG Ead Sti th! not6 to 6.t d sunm.ry i.tma$ ot,gr & li.blh6, profit & los, esh f,os & CAnltlc.nt.countiB Flkk.nd not6 on .countt etpdtuGly.

2a EmpbF &mft trtsls

Upto 31-h2a
2023-24 2022-23 202L-22

sLri6.ndw.F
S.l.tu.nd w.g6

sblf wclt rc ErtslB
Sl.ff Wclf.rc ErFns

1&.71
6S.&

29.91
68.m

234.05

ff.m
27.O2

8onu5 Exrs

Gdrihtbn to EmploF Fund3

8.82 8.29 10.94 -

235.13 327.20 310.9 21.02

0.8

4.59 t2_74 E.23

6r",rnr Er*no

x@:
1. It. ftlc dk lor.d.hdc.c b.sd n th! dkd smm.ry ft tffil of .!6 & *.blltu of th. hp.ny.
2. Th. .bd. frtmet .hould b. Ed wtth th. rct6 to l&td smm.ry frtfiaB of ..s & L.blfr6, Nltt & los, orh flo6 & *nlft.nt .c@ntB FkB .nd rct6 on .counE crpdto.ly.

25 FiEEh

lnt.r6t Expens

Ch.r &rrewl[6s
Othcr Eorodnt Costr and 8anl CharyG t7.69

7.97

f,6:
1. fic ltu6 db.bs.d .bdc .E b.s.d on th! lst.d emm.ry iltmst o, ..s & lhblfrb of th. hp.ny.
2. Ih. .bor otmmt should b. 6d Sth lh. not6 lo t&l.d $hm.ry fttmaE of .ss & [.bil[6, prcffl & b!6, osh fos & Cfnlfic.nt .c@nt4 pl-g .nd not6 on .c@nB E6r.ctbcly.

INOiA



NEPTUNE PETROCHEMICAts TIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUI{TS ON RESTATED FINANCIAI STATCMENTS:

25 qhr Extsn*t

b.th F.Y. hrrh f.Y. hrth. t.Y.

Frckht/fnnrynalbn Erp$

Pow, Fud & Utllfrh Extsns
Rcp.ic & Malnbn.nc. Erp.ns

o.49
0.20

*,t'

o.rc
8.95

:"

o.r,

0.o1
2.m

32.33

0.9
0.07

1.43

60.9
0.9
2.76

10.92

la.77l

7,212.@
29.6

92.O5

255.03

2,tA.3S
91.U
82.59

323.41

1,il.&
il.57

102.03

1il.69

0.86

0.75

0.23
11.51

17.m
r.10

14.41

35.9
12.14

6.m

2_26

37,23

4.78

2.9
r.65
9.{1
2.98

4.27

131.05

12.6
1.58 77.25 74.20 0.27

B) Adnlnhdh, slllq eqhr ErtsEs
A&.disst & sal6 Prcmotlon ExFns
Audhor R.muntr tbn
Bid D.bE
GR Exp6c
Gmm$n&pms
oonetbn AFns

Le.l & Prcf.a*n.l ExHs
Omc. tryns
Othcr gudn6 AdmhHEtto. Expac
&hdtryns
Tclcphone E$mG
R.nt
nal6 and Tar6
R.fHmtbn F6
Pdntlng & Sbibnq frFnc
5to68c & H.ndli4 Ch.B6
Sundry &lanc. Wtuln Off
Thv.lllng ExF6

15.91

Lm

14.92

20.75

0.8
3.37

26.92

71.25

s5.20

lo3.o2
1.33

5.03

1S.24

57.88

30.46

3.15

&.55
2.58

2.81

8.57

172.31

0.87

1. Th. figur6 di$lo$d ahv..rc b.sd on th. dat.d smm.ry st.tm.nt of args & lbbilttss of th. Comp.ny.

2. Th. abov. stat.m.nt rhould bc r..d w[h thc not6 to rsiit.d summary st.t.ments of.sds & ll.blllt6, prcf & b.s, cash fos & (gnlf..nt.(ounting plick.nd not6 on.aounB r6pdtdy.

t, hmkEkshn:

Th! E.mhg P6 Sh.rc .s F S -2O 'E.mhtr Pd Sh.c' h6 bG @p(.d m th. b.* of d prcfft .ftd bx dtoidcd by miltcd rmF numbd of 3h.E ffindhg dodlr3 thc yei

31-12-2021
&d

31{}2024 31{}2023 31{l-2022

w.ight.d Av€rage numberolEquity 5h.16 (odginal) [81

WelShted Av€68. nlmbcr of qulty shar6 us.d as doominrtor for c.lcul.llnS EPS

(Aftcrconsidering Bonus impad w[h rdrospdtoc effd] [c]
Ba3ic& Dilut.d Eamln$ pcrEqultySh.re ilRd.led [a,/B]
East&Dilut.d E.mln$FrfquitySh.r..sRdatcd.ftHConsiddntbnuslmpadd

2,m1.$
m,m

1,9,10,m

1,039.13

10,0@
1,50,10,0@

68.29
4,438

6,61,972

1,946.59

1,58,76,573

1,58,76,s73

IAI

12.26

t2.26
20,815.57

13.E7

1q391.28
6.92

1,S38.71

l.o3

2t tuLt d hrty klrsB:

la.2

A.l tuLtld htb t lh.lr bhtio6hip
as F aS 18 'Rcl.t.d P.rty Dlslosu6' lsu.d by lql, thc dkb$r6 of tnnsdns dh th. rcLt d panH as d.flncd in .ccoutlB stmd.rd .rc gtum How:
0 H ol R.Lbd p.nh3 r

(Al byM.mGrhlhBnml
l. P.r6h S. Sh.h
to. SunilSham.

ll. Rlddhl P. Sh.h
v. Ankh.8.nt

lll. S.nl.yS. Sh.h

(ll GnFnbt/Eilnh eruhhh Oilr@E h.r rlrrlfod ffimm or 6dol:
l. Nqtun.Tnd.linl [. iletum Pdrehmbh (P.ch Sh.h - HUF)

k. flo6 Entqtu v.gnlrySh.h - HUF

vil. Golul Tdo6 h. lkpturc T.L

Il. RlddhlEnt@&
vl. il.bn.lT.r
r. M.h.vkTndhtComp.ry

ho ol Tnldbn hm of P.rW 
UPto ht tht F Y tur th F-Y- hr th f Y'

hrch.r o, opt l God. x+tunc

R.d P.id Parsh s. shah 9.30 45.m 9.@

P.rcsh 5. Sh.h
Dl&.i.mEdbn gni.yS.Sh.h

45.m
18.m

m.m

0.q 121.831

141.45
l42.2sl

t.97hnbr.dAhFH
(h orl

RildhlP.Sh.h
thptuncPtuhtrbk (P.Eih Sh.h -XUr)

tfi.dh hn P.ro.h s. sh.h
nlddhi P sh.h

21.9
16.o7

J.

+'
a

$hryP.ld



I{EPTUNE PETROCHEMICAl.s TIMITED

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS ON RESIATED FINANCIAT STATEMENTS:

28.3 Rcl.t.d P.rtyehm6

31-12-2024 31-03-2024 3l{3-2023 rr4I2022
P.ch S. Sh.h t.ga - 1024 -
Rldhhl P. Sh.h 24.63

Flon Enterk O.30

S.nl.ys.sh.h 1.$
sunllsh.m. 0.65
Ankb &nt O19
Naluh. Tnd.llnl 0.S 424.26

29 coili8crttbbiltbr.nd commnmnB (to th c(Gd nd p.ovi&d fo.):

&.t &.t &.t &.t
31-12-202a 31{3-2024 3143-2023 31{3-2022

(Al bdiGd bbilhb:

Clalms agalnst lhacofrpany nol aclnowledSdas dabr -

Totrl:

ilft:
1) Th. Cohp.ny h.v. p.ld k. 2.5r- t.khs.s.n o.posft to 65T de.dmot duc to Btucr.ddlE mh.tch hf lnvok /E Wr bl[.nd f Pon.l doomdt tound ln physbl vcdfalbn. Th. comp.ny h.i fLd

an apts.l .&lnd th. F.hy LvLd by tfi! G$ &p.dmdt.
2) Th. Comp.ny he! Bld Rr 18.20/- blhs I .n kpo$ to ffi drymat du. to non{acntlon of t-my bll for m.tdl mdmd. Th. comp.ny h.s filhd .n .ppdl .8.hn th. p6.]ty klLd by thc CrST

octsdmol
3) thc Cunomr oq.tuot h.s k.d . Show Ou* htk. (S0) to th. @mFny Brdlot .n Incod $bm$n of th Pd of to.dlry h th! 8i[ of tadhg by th. m.tdl spdk At pld, thm B no dbpulcd

imunt for whkh th. comPny b $ablc.

{) ftc Comp.ny h.v! gts th. b.nt gu.nntR to th. tnblc &@6th ot hdb ttd (Supplcr) tomrdr badir th. foodt hio th. cont.h6, lt .ny d.m.g6 h.dc to ti. conbln6, .nd tlE comPny f.lk to
mak. n lood to th. spdk, th. spdkon lNok. th. b.nk tGnnte to rE@d th. d.m.g..mount.

h6hbB &.t &n &d &&

Amoud Rauir.d to b. wt dudry thc y.ar 24.74 1{.92
11.51

z1-t2-202a 3r-03-2021 31-03-2023 31{3-2022

lBlGptulonmtmnb:
.). Estm.t.d .nount of @nhG m.hln! lo br scut.d on opbl .ccount

.nd noi p@ld.d for

T6l:

30 &t.ilrof 6R

shortf.ll .t th. dd of th. yc.r
Totil of prdblr y..6 lho.tf.ll
Rc.ens for rhortf.ll
ilaturc ofGR Adtutb

1{.12

NA

31 V.bc ollnpnon Clf brk

th.6R fund to thcv.dous uorchtcd Tru$tomrdr dkh.qln8 ot ll.bll[y unddsdbn 13S for CSR.

$bqust p.rlod.

htub6 &n &d kd a,

Com@nanBand SEcPatu -

C.Dt.l roods

32 lEryffinot6mp.h,
Th. il+tunc Pdchmtds Ptu.t. Umn.d ('Comp.ny') hG beo lncofntc{ uadd th. Ch.pts Ul of th. GmFnB Ad, by Mvdln! 6dilc prcpfttorship fim of Mi P.r6h Sh.h hto ., p.mcr5hip fim .nd
.ftffird. hto . Ptu.t. thn.d cmp.ny. Th. cffp.ny h.r b..n hpnt.d on 21n Gobd, 2021, howd.s lntofEd lo u3 de to 6 h.nd mrl o.dds, @nfu.l obllg.lbn3 .nd oth6 opcr.tbn.l prG.du6, th.
dwhtE fim h.s hnrH .ll .S .nd lLbilitlcr lq.et @n.l rss & lbbilitk) to th! Comp.ny on h i.nu.ry 2023, .nd thc em h.. bH rc{cdq, h lhc l@lt of .ccounE of lhc ComPny on lil ,.nu.r 2023.

3l m ..s .nd tbblltH .n prstcd .. Cumt o. Nd{unat .s F dd g out ln SdEdolc - lll lo thc ComPnh M, 2013 .s notlfi.d by MhHry of Copnt! Aff.iE. hrd on th. n.tuE of oftbn of th. comp.ny

.gs.nd li.bll[B,

I t@dtupdE

Thc Comp.ry h.vc not.ny budnd *8mdt or8.o8nphbl *th6t othdth.n th. on. i... &.llnt In Prtolyum PrcduG lhdctoq th. AaounlhgSbnd.rd 17'Semcnt R.Fdlry'lr not.pplbblc,

35 h@ilbtudhoia:
A,wfr ln blh.

S.h. hrilbArdibr Urb31-h-24 tordEF.l. forth.F.Y. h.th.t.Y,

rt{DtA

bl. Uncalld

ftc abov. fc ls cxclustu. oft.x6.





Neptune Petrochemicals Limited

10. Restated Property, Plant & Equipment : (As at 31-12-20241 Amounts ln Lakhs

Plant & Office Furniture & Electric

lnstallation
Compute. &

Software
Particulars Motor vehicles Total

Machinerv Eouioment
Gross Block

Balance as at 0l-04-2024
Additions
Disposals

L04.48

6.52

11.43

1.15

0.97

0.22

204.9L

50.53

73.92 5.93

0.59

!]41.55

59.11

Balance as at 3L-L2-2024 111.00 12.58 1.19 255.54 13.92 6.52 400.76

Accumlated Depreciation & Amortisation
Balance as alOT-O4-2024 11.15

Additions 5.00
Disposals

1.49

L.77

0.15

0.08

7.26

38.05

o.7r
0.99

2.70

1.53

23.45
47.47

Balance as at 31-12-2024 15.15 3.20 0.23 45.31 1.70 4.33 70.91

Net Block

Balance as at 01-O4-2024 93.34 9.94 0.82 197.65 13.21 3.23 318.19

Balance as at 31-12-2024 94.85 9.38 0.96 210.23 L2.22 2.L9 329.85

10. Restated Property, Plant & Equipment: (As at 31-03-2024) Amounts ln l-akhs

Particulars
Plant &

Machinery

Office

Equipment

Furniture &
FittinBs

Motor Vehicles
Electric

lnstallation
Computer &

Software
Total

Gross Block

Balance as at 01-04-2023

Additions

Disposals

66.34

38.15

3.20 0.82

0.15

4.O7

1.86

74.4t
267.228.23 204.9r 73.92

Balance as at 31-03-2024 104.48 11.43 0.97 204.91 13.92 5.93 341.56

Accumlated Depreciat'on & Amortisation

Balance as at 01-04-2023 5.59

Additions 5.55

Disposals

0.06

0.09

0.34

1.15 7.26 0.71

0.92

L.78

6.91
16.53

Balance as at 31-03-2024 11.15 1.49 0.15 7.26 o.7L 2.70 23.45

Net Block

Balance as at 01-04-2023 60.74 2.86 0.76 3.14 67.s0

Balance as at 31-03-2024 93.34 9.94 0.82 197.55 L3.2L 3.23 318.19

10. Restated Propert% Plant & Equipment: (As at 31-03-20231 Amounts ln Lakhs

Particulars
Plant &

Machinery
Office

Equipment

Furniture &
Fittings

Motor vehicles
Electric

lnstallation
Computer &

Software
Total

Gross Block

Balance as at 01-04-2022

Additions
Disposals

0.2r1.89

u.45 3.20 0.82 3.86

2.LO

72.3t

Balance as at 31-03-2023 66.34 3.20 0.82 4.07 74.42

Accumlated Depreciation & Amortisation
Balance as at 01-04-2022
Additions

Disposals

0.00

5.59 0.34 0.05 0.91

0.02

6.90

0.02

Balance as at 31-03-2023 5.59 0.:]4 0.06 0.92 6.91

as at 01-04-2022 1.89 0.19 2.08
Ealance as at 31-03-2023 60.75 2.86 0.76 3.14 67.5L



10. Restated Property, Plant & Equipment: (As at 31-03-2022) Amounts ln Lakhs

Particulars
Plant &

Machinery Equipment

Furniture & 
Motor vehicres Electric computer & 

TotarFittings "'- --- - - -'---- lnstallation Software

Gross Block

Balance as at 01-04-2021
Additions
Disposals

1.89 0.21 2.10

Balance as at 31-03-2022 1.89 0.21 2.LO

Accumlated Depreciation & Amortisation
Balance as at 01{4-2021
Additions 0.00
Disposals

0.02 0.02

Balance as at 31-03-2022 0.00 0.02 0.02

as at 01-04-2021

Balance as at 31-03-2022 1.89 0.19 2.08

Note:
The Neptune Petrochemicals Private Limited ("Company") has been incorporated under the Chapter xxl of the Compani6 Act, by converting erstwhile
proprietorship firm of Mr, Paresh Shah into a, partnership firm and aftenrards into a Private Limited Company. The Motor vehicle (Truckl have been

transferred from the erstwhile Proprietorship firm to the Company in the current financial year, however, the same are in the name of Director i.e. Mr.

Paresh S. Shah.

10. Restated Capital work-in-progress:
Amounts ln Lakhs

Particulars
As at

It-t2-2024
As at As at As at

tl-ot-2024 31-03-2023 tt-Ot-20?2
Opening Balance

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Capitalised during the year

10.75

75.42 10.76

Closing Balance 86.18 10.76

Capital Work-in-Progress Agint Schedule
Amounts ln Lakhs

Capital work-in-Progress Less than 1 year 1 -2 Years 2-3 Years
More than 3

Years
Total

Projects in progress 86.18

Proiects temporarily suspended
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NEPTUNE PETROCHEMICAIS TIMITED

ANNEXURE. E

NOTES IO ACCOUNTS ON RESIATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

as Neptune Petrochemicals Private Limited) was incorpoEted on 21st Octob€r, 2021 by way of a conversion of M/s. Neptune TEdelink (Patne6hip firm).

C), Prdlslons, CstlnSent Llabillties and Contlngent Assetr (AS 29)

No, 29, fo.anv ofthe vea6/ sub r.iod covered bv the statements.

D). R.lated Pafi Dlsd6un (45 181

E). AccountinS fd Def€red Tiles on lncme (AS 22)

Amounts ln Lakh!

Particula6 As at
3l-12-2024

as At 31n March

2021-24 2022-23 2021-22

WDV As oer ComDanies Act. 2013 (A) 329.85 318.19 67.50 2.08

WDV As oer lncome tax Act. 1961 (Bl 326.81 309.23 66.00 1.91

Difference ln WDV (A-8) 3.04 8.96 1.50 0.17

Timing Difference Oue to Provision fo.GEtuitv 19.49 11.50 553

Total Timin, Differnce I15 451 l? 54) 14.031 0.17

{4.141 {0.54) (1.01) 0.04

Deferred Tax lAssets)/Liabilito As Per Balahce Sheet of Previous Year (0.54) {1.01) 0.04

Deferred Tax lAssets)/Liabilito Charsed lo Profit & Loss {3.s0) 0.37 (1.0s) 0.M

t). P6t Employmrrt B€n€{lts : The Company has valued its obligations related to GEtuity as follows :

1. Assumptions A5 at
3t-12-2024

A5 At 31n March

2023-24 2022-23 2027-22

Discount Rate 6 8So/" 1 40f/. 7.4@/" 0.000,6

Fr6e.lF.l Rare 6f Salaru ln.r.are 7.O09" 7.Off/" 7.0@/" 0.oe/"
5.Offr 5.OO% 5.0v4 0.Oei6

|ALM 2012-14 tALM 2012-14 tALM 2012-14

Retirement 50 Years 60 Years 60 Years

Amounts ln Lakhs

2. Changes ln Th€ Present value Of oefined B€n€flt Obligationr Ar at
tt-72-2024

As At 31n Ma.ch

2021-24 2022-23 202r-22

Defined Benefit Obliration at the betinninE ofthe yea. 11.50 5.54

aurrent S.rui.e a6st 6.74 1.65 5.54

lnteE.t C6st 0.69 0.39

BEnEfits oaid

0.56 {2.08)

Defined Benefit Oblication at the end of the vear 19.49 11.50 5.54

Amounts ln Lakht

3. Amount Recotniied ln the Balance rheet Ar at
3t-72-2024

A3 At 31n March

2023-24 2022-23 202L-22

11.S0 5.54

7.99 5.96 5.S4

Benefits Daid

19.49 11.50 5.54

Amounts ln Lakhs

d. Amount RecoSnised ln the Statement o{ Profit & L6s As at
3t-12-2024

As At 31'r March
2023-24 2022-23 2021-22

Current Seryice Cost 6.74 7.65 5.54
lnterest Cost 0.59 0.39
Expeted Return on Plan Assets

Net Actuarial losses (tains) rsognised in the vear 0.56 (2.081

Expense Char8ed to St.tement of Profit & Loss 7.99 s.96 s.54

Amounts ln Lakhs

As At 31n March5. Ealance She€t Reconciliation As at
3r-12-2024 2023-24 2022-23 2021-22

Net Liability at the beEinning of the year 11.50 5.54
Net expense reco8nised in the Statement of profit & Loss 7.99 5.95 5.54
Provision Related to previous Year booked as Prior Period ltem5

Benefits paid

Net Liability at the end ofthe yea. 19.4S 11.50 5.54

INDIA

!.t.ynen<. ...6chi<.d in the Stetem.ht.f hrdfit & I a<.

eturn on Plan Assets



Matcrlal Adiustment To The Rettated Flnancial Stat€ment
1 Material RcSroupinS:

2 MaterialAdrustments :

The Summary of results of restatement made in the Audited financial Statemenb for the respective period/yeaG and it5 impact on the profit/ (loss) ofthc Company is as follows:
Amounts ln lakhs

Pa.ticulaB A5 et
31-12-2024

As At 3ln March
2021-24 2022-21 2021-22

Net Profit A5 Pe, Audited Financial Stat€menB : lA 1,946.59 2,O77.42 1,043.19 68.38

Difference on account of Calculataon in GEtuiW 554 15.54)

Difference on account of lncome Tax Provition

Difference on account ofcalculation in Deferred Tax 11.40) 1.48 {0.091

Total AdiustmenB : (B) 4.t4 (4.06) 10.09)

Restated Profit/(Lors) (A+8) 1.945.S9 2_081.56 1,039.13 68.29

3 Not6 m Materlal Adlustments pertaining to pdd yaaB
(A) Dttferonc! m Accant of Pulsld of Gratulty : Provision for GEtuity is provided ih Restated Financials Statement which was not provided in Audited Financial St tements.

Reconciliation Statement b€tw€en Re*ated Rserye & Surplur aftecting Equity du€ toAdiurtm€nt madc in
R..trt.d Finrn.irl (trt.nent(:

Amountr ln Lakht

Paniculars Ar at
3t-t2-2024

Ae At 3l't March
2021-74 2022-23 202t-22

Total Eouity as per audited financial statements (A) 5,122.67 3,189.98 1,112.55 59.38

Add/{Less}: Restatement Adiustments (B) 0.00 (4.15) (0.09)

Total Eouity as Der Restated financial Statementr (A+B) 6.722.67 3,189.98 1,108.42 69.29

INOIA

ACc
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Annexure - F

Annexure - G

rThe corresponding post issue figure are not determinable at this stage pending the completion of public issue and

hence have not been furnished.

Notes

1. The figures disclosed above are based on the restated summary statement of assets & liabilities of the Company.

2. The above statement should be read with the notes to restated summary statements of assets & liabilites, profit & losses,

cash flows & significant accounting
policies and notes on accounts respectively.

Statement of Tax Shelter
As At 31st

December,2024

As At 31st

March,2024
As At 31st

Ma.ch,2023
As At 31st

Maich,2022
Particulars

2,608.49

2732%
25.17%

2,825.65
27.82%
25.77o/o

1,394.00

27.82%
25.t7%

92.03

25.1

tax, as restated (A)

Normal Corporate Tax Rate (%)

Per Section 115BAA Rate (%)

Adjustments:

Permanent Differences

5.54
1.33 0.02

u lncome Tax Act, 1951

disallowance including u/s 36 & 37

provision 7.99

19.01

5.96

33.76

Pelmanent 27.00 t9.72 6.87 0.02

47.47
4L.54

16.53

23.99
0.02
0.18

6.90
8.37as lncome tax Act

as per books

5.93

32.93 32.26 s.39

8.29 8.12 1.36

.92 91.89

as

as 115BAA 664.85 7t9.34 3s2.22 23.13

Tax 664.85 719.34 t52.22 23.13

lnterest onustment tax

Current Tax 6@.79 743.L0 3ss.92 23.70

Restated Statement of Capitalisation As at
3L-L2-2024

lssue lssue

9.35
7.17

(r)Term Borrowing (A)

Term Borrowi

16.45

Fund (Equity|

.32

1,665.35 (*)re Capital
&Su

Term

0.003



Other Financia! !nformation

Statement of Accounting & Other Ratios, As Restated

Amounts ln Lakhs

31-Mar-24Particu lars 31-Dec-24 31-Mar-23

2,081.55

16.53

7.95

744.L0

(823.02)

2,027.L2

3.00/o

1,039.13

6.90

44.54

354.87

(148.s6)

1,296.87

1.83%
17

23.74

Net Profit as Restated

EBITDA

58.29

0.02: Depreciation

: lnterest On Loan

: lncome Tax/Deferred Tax

Less : Other lncome

EBITDA

Net Worth as Restated

Return on Net worth (%) as Restated

6,L22.67

3,..79%

3,189.98

65.25%

1,108.42

93.75%

69.29

98.56%

No. of Equity Shares (Pre-Bonus) 10,m0 10,m0 10,m0 4,438

Weighted No, of Equity Shares (Post-Bonus)

(after considering Bonus lmpact with
retrospective effect)

1,50,10,(X)O 1,50,10,fl)o 66,6L,9721,50,10,(X)0

Weighted No. of Equity Shares (Post-Private

Placement)
1,58,76,573

Share at the end of Nos. 1,58,76,573 1,50,10,(X)0 10,000 10,000

No. of Equity Shares us) 10,000 10,m0 10,000

No. Equity Bonus

Private Placement)
1,66,53,500 10,000 10,m0 10,m0

Notes:
1. EBITDA Margin = EBITDA,/Total Revenues

2. Earnings per share (() = Profit available to equity shareholders / Weighted No. of shares outstandint at the end of
3. Return on Net worth (%l = Restated Profit after taxation / Net worth x 1fi)

. 4. Net asset value/Book value per share (tl = Net worth / No. of equi$ shares

5, The Company does not have any revaluation reserves or extra-ordinary items.

6. The company has atlotted Equity Shares as Bonus Share in the ratio of 15OO:1 on 22d luly,2024.

7. The company has allotted 16,43,500 shares of Rs, 10,(x)/- each at Rs. 50.@/- each, at a premium of Rs. 50.0/- through

Private Placement on 9th August 2024.

8. As per Accounting Standard 20 (AS - 20), ln case of a bonus issue or a share split, equity shares are issued to existinB

shareholders for no additional consideration. Therefore, the number of equity shares an

increase in resources. The number of Equitiy Shares outstanding before the event is adiusted for

C,,

+
()
E

asper
12.26 20,815.57 10,391.28 1,538.71

Restated

Basic & Diluted Earnings per Equity Share as

Restated after considering Bonus lmpact with
retrospective effect

12.26 13.87 6.92 1.03

Equity Share at the end year 10,000.00 10,000.00 4,438.00

Equity Share at the end of year (in Nos.l (after

considering Bonus lmpact with retrospective

effect)
1,65,53,500.00 1,50,10,(n0.00 1,50,10,m0.00 1,50,10,q)0,00

Net Asset Value per Equity share as Restated

(Pre-Bonus) 36.77 692.8831,899.83 11,()84.15

Net Asset Value per Equity share as Restated

after considering Bonus lmpact with
retrospective effect

36.77 o.4219.16 5.56

the number of equities shares outstanding as if the event had occurred at the beginning of the

tn

1,945.59

47.47

1.11

661.90
(s83.s6)

2,O73.!L

3.34%



Profit

Particulars
As at

tt-Lz-2024
As at

31{3-2024
As at

31{3-2023
As at

tL'03-2022
Net Profit/Loss Adter as tax as per Audited statement of Profit &
Loss

1,945.59 2,077.42 1,043.19 58.38

Adjustments:

Excess/ (Short) Provision for Gratuity

Excess/ (Short) Provision for lncome Tax

Deferred Tax (Liability)/ Assets Adiustment

5.54

(1.40)

(s.s4)

1.48 (o.os)

Net Profit/ (loss) after tax as Restated Financial Statements 1,946.59 2,081.55 1,039.13 68.29

Erplanatory Notes to the above restatements made in Audited Financlal Statements of the Company for the respectlve perlods.

To give Explanatory Notes regarding Adjustments

Approprlate adjustment have been made ln the restated financial statements,wherever required, by reclassiflcation of the correspondlng items o,
incom€, expenses, assets & liabilitles, in order to brint them in line with the goupings as per the audited financials o, the Company for all the years &
the requirements ofthe S€curitles & Exchange Board of lndla (lssue of Gpital & Disclosuqe Requirements) Regulations, 2018.

Explanatory Notes to the above restatements made in Audited Financlal Statements of the Company for the respectlve perlods.

To tive Explanatory Notes regardint Adjustments

Appropriate adiustment have been made ln the restated financial statements,wherever required, by reclassification of the correspondlnt items of

income, expenses, assets & llabilitles, in order to brint them in line with the troupings as per the audited financials ol th€ Company ,or all the years &

the requlrements of the Securltles & Exchante Board of lndia (lssue of Capital & Dlsclosure Requirements) Retulatlons, 2018.

Reconciliation Worth

Particulars
As at

3L-t2-2024

As at
31-03-2024

As at
3r{3-2023

As at
3t4t-2022

Equity/N€tworth After as tax as per Audited statement of Profit

& Loss
5,L22.67 3,189.98 1,112.56 69.38

Adlustments:
Differences pertaining to changes in Profit/(Loss) due to Restated

Efftrt for the Deriod covered in Restated tinancial
(0.01) (4.1s) (0.0s)

Equity/Networth after tax as Restated Financial Statements 6,122.67 3,189.98 1,108.42 69.29

+
o
,u

J.

A{;

+
a

Reconr rtion of Restater




